Overseers of the Poor Great Ayton Transcribed by John Crocker

The Disbursements of John Kilvington and Thomas Weatherill for the Relief of the Poor of Great
Ayton from May 10th 1793 to May the 6th 1794

Overseers Accounts £ S d
To Sundries 11 16 10
Geo. Calvert Sess 18 weeks at 2s. Relief 5s. 2 1 0
Do. Furnal Expences 1 0 3
Ann Calvert Sess 34 wks at 1/3 2 2 6
Thos. Chapples 52 weeks at 2/6 6 10 10
Do. To Relieve At Different Times 0 12 0
Do. To Furnal Expences 1 0 5
Hannah Morley 52 weeks at 1/6 3 18 O
John Banks 52 weeks at 1/6 3 18 O
John Longstaff 52 weeks at 1/0 2 12 0
Martin Belsher 52 weeks at 1/0 2 12 0
Susanna Stevenson52 weeks at 1/3 3 5 0
Isabel Fawcitt 52 weeks at 1/3 3 5 0
Jane Hebron2 weeka at 1/6 & 50 at 1/0 2 13 0
Marget Williamson 52 weeks at 1/3 3 5 0
Wm. Sturdy 52 weeks at 2/6 6 10 O
Do. House Rent and Sundries 2 1 6
Do. Coals 2 6

Do. The Boys Furnal Expences 16 10

Jane Lag Sag 52 weeks at 1/3 3 5 0
Ann Wattson 52 weeks at 1/6 3 18 O
John Furdy 52 weeks at 2/6 6 10 O
Do. To Relieve when ill 12 0

Do. Geo. Robertson 52 weeks at 1/0 2 12 0



Carried Forward

Brought Forward
Rachel Robson 52 weeks at 1/6
Stephen Poskett 52 weeks at 2/0
Ditto to House rent
Do. To Relieve ~ When not Well
Ann Garbut 52 weeks at 1/0
Connel’s Child 42 weeks at 1/3 & 10 at 1/6
Eliz Bell 52 weeks at 9d
Ann Lawrence 52 weeks at 1/0
Mildred Ripley 52 weeks at 1/0
Ann Beadland 52 weeks at 1/3
Wm. King 23 weeks at 1/0
Richd. Carver widow 52 weeks at 1/6
Mary Willson 52 weeks at 1/0
Do. To Relieve ~ When poorly
Mary Keasley 52 weeks at 1/0
52 weeks at 1/0

Ann Tolorton

Elizb. Clark 52 weeks at 1/0

John Barton Ses. And Post Of Letters for Do.

Deb Elston 52 weeks at 1/6

John Holms 42 weeks at 1/0 & 10 at 1/6
Do. Coals & Relieve

Wm. Swalwell 52 weeks at 3/6

Matthew Heaton 52 weeks at 1/6

73

73

18

12

19
12
12

18
12

12
12
12

18

17

10

18

© O O o

o O o o o o o o o

91/4

o o o o o



John Sturdy 54 weeks at 1/0 & Relieve 2/0

John Garbut 52 weeks at 1/0
Jane Shaw 52 weeks at 1/6
Carried Forward 149
Brought Forward 149
Jane Peart 49 weeks at 1/0 & 3 at 6d
John Ivason 28 weeks at 1/0 & 16 at 6d
Mary Cummins 50 weeks at 1/6
Ann Bennison Relieve
Mary Newton 24 weeks at 1/0
Do. Funeral Expences
Do. Dr. Deason As per Bill

Mary Dixon Relieve

Elizb. Parkin Relieve when not Well

Elizb. Sturdy Relieve

John Willson’s wife Relieve

John Marchel Rent

Do. To Dr. Williamson  Bill for Wife
John Jordeson Rent

Relieve

To Paid Wm. Humphrey Soldier Money
Mary Marley Relieve

Do. Coals

Mark Pearson Coals

John Iveson Relieve 2/0 And going to Justices 2/6

Blind Woman

John MastonSallery

12
12

12

12

13

15

14
11

11
10

10

16

12

18
11
11
10
16
15

S w A~ O

_ © N w © o o o

o o ~ © 9o ©



Ann Sturdy Sallery

Tom Dickison For Shaving

Paid on het Of Removing Wm. Foster

Do. Paid for the Others At Justice Meeting

Hannah Morley  For Attending Chappelows

Chappelow’s Boys Shoes
Elizb. Chappelow’s Funeral Expences
Eliz. Chappelow Shoes Mending

Carried

2 12
12 0

1 10
4 0

13

2 0

1
6
190

The Expences on Taking Rich’d Tompsons at Rumby Hall

To Margat Glakston Certifict and Relieve
To Expence at Distributing Youngs Money
To Paid at 2 Meetings  Joseph Robertsons
John Bradley Relieve when Poorly

John Joley Relieve

Paid Thos. Cook For Keeping Poor House
Allowed for Coals &5/0/0 Sallery &5/0/0
To Do. For Sundries For the House

Do. Paid Thos. Cook For mending shoes
Thos. Bennison & Cass Boy  Close & Mending
Do. To 4 New Shirts

Cassboy A New Hat

Ann Peacock A New Hat

Do. 2 New Shifts anda Handkerchief

Do. For new Close

Do. A pair of new Shoes and Glasps
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Ralf Shaw 2 new Shirts

Do. For Close and a pair Of new Shoes
Thomas Bennison For a pair of New Shoes
Wm. Marshal Relieve

Mending a bedstead for Poorhouse
Shimmins Boy  Funeral Expences

Do. Paid for sittingup  And Relieve

Paid for Old Shimmins One week in House
Chappelow Boy 2 New Shirts

Paid Wm. Lawrrence  Sundries for House
Doctor Deacon  Bill for Chappelow

Wm. Hunter as per Bill Woork at Poor house
Thos. Williamson as per Bill for Poor House
Do. John Robertson Ladder for Pump
Mary Wilson Rent to John Dinsley
David Headman To Rent

Wm. Shaw Apprentice Money

Paid Wm. King  For caling 4 Meetings
Do. Wm. King  When Poorly

James Taylor Rent Wetton le Wear

To Receiving Land Tax For Excise Officer
To Postage of Letters At Different Times
To Thatching Mary Harley’s Home

To Paper and Writing ~ Accounts

John Kilvington  Sallery

Total Disbursed
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Cr. Township of Great

By 24 Sesses At £9 15s 5d

By Cash recieved Of Old Overseers
By Young’s Apprentice Money

By Scarborough Money

By Kildale Rent for
By Wilton Do.

By Ormesby Rent for Poor House

By Thomas Connels

By Christopher Cooper Goods

By Cash Rec’d on account of Ann Peacock

Total Received
Dishursed

Due to New Overseers

By Cash Rec’d on Old Overseers Acc’t as wrong
Charges and Due to Town

This Account Allowed and settled by us

May the 2nd 1794

We appoint Wm. Humphrey

and John Maston for the

ensuing Year

Poor House

£ S d
234 0 0
31 9 6
3 0 0
4 8 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 O
5 0
17 0
2 0 0
283 19 6
252 10 8
31 8 10
£4 19s
£36 7s

William Richardson
John Langburn
Thos. Mease

Daniel Maston
Ralph Jackson
Wm. Humphrey

Thomas Williamson

May 6th 1794. These Accounts were examined and allowed by us:
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Wm. Foulis

Wm. Wilson.



